

## Yolo County Board of Education and Yolo County Superintendent of Schools

## Resolution #23-24/45 California Day of the Teacher, May 8, 2024

WHEREAS, our teachers, through their dedication to excellence and commitment to their students, provide to their community and nation a service of immeasurable value; and

WHEREAS, in addition to teaching academics, teachers provide guidance, support, and encouragement to their students; and

WHEREAS, teachers at the Yolo County Office of Education, in particular, educate and motivate students who have special needs that require unique skills, or students who have not succeeded in other educational settings; and

WHEREAS, teachers at the Yolo County Office of Education have made a crucial difference in the lives of students, and are true champions for children, schools and community; and

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California long ago recognized the immeasurable value of our teachers and have traditionally recognized the second Wednesday in May as Day of the Teacher, a special observance that honors teachers and the teaching profession; and

WHEREAS, Day of the Teacher should be a day for local education agencies, parents, guardians, caregivers, public officials, and the community to recognize the dedication and commitment of teachers who are educating our children; and

WHEREAS, the Yolo County Board of Education is extremely proud of the many exemplary teachers who serve the students in Yolo County Office of Education programs;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Yolo County Board of Education and the Yolo County Superintendent of Schools acknowledge the contributions of all dedicated teachers, and recognize May 8, 2024 as California Day of the Teacher; and, moreover, urge parents, students and the community to publicly show their appreciation for teachers and their contributions that improve our daily lives, our community and our future.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Yolo County Board of Education and the Yolo County Superintendent of Schools at a meeting held on May 14, 2024.

AYES: Esquivel, Moreno, Salud-Ambriz, Yip, Zendejas NOES: None ABSENT: None

Shelton Yip, President Yolo County Board of Education

Garth Lewis, Superintendent Yolo County Office of Education